NS/NS2 PRO RGB
WIRELESS CONTROLLER

SUPPORT SWITCH 2/SWITCH/
SWITCH LITE/PC/IOS/ANDROID/STEAM PLATFORM

For other languages not included in this manual, please download the
full translation from our website: www.deep-explorer.com

User Manual

DEEP-EXPLORER
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Electrical Parameters

Operating Voltage: DC 3.7V

Operating Current: 25mA-150mA

Sleep Current: =20uA

Built-in Battery: 600mAh

Input Charging Voltage: Type-C input 5V
Charging Current: =350mA

Bluetooth Version: 5.0

Transmission Distance: 10 M

Port: TYPE C

Battery Life: Play for 10H
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Warnings

Use only a compliant 5V USB-C charger.
Do not open the controller or puncture the internal battery (Li-ion 600 mAh - 3.7V).
Do not expose to water, moisture, excessive heat, or direct sunlight.

Do not use if the USB-C cable is damaged.

Keep out of reach of young children (small Reset hole present).

Usage Precautions

Average battery life: up to 10 hours of playtime.

Optimal Bluetooth range: 10 meters (Bluetooth 5.0).

Charging current = 350 mA via 5V USB-C only.

Avoid shocks, drops, and strong pressure on the joysticks.

Unplug after full charge.

Clean with a dry cloth only. Do not use liquids.

Mode d’emploi

Connexion Bluetooth

Mettre le sélecteur sur :

NS - Switch / Switch 2

AN > Android (nom Bluetooth : Gamepad)

PC > PC/iOS (nom Bluetooth : Xbox Wireless Controller)
1.Maintenir Home 3 secondes pour entrer en mode appairage.
2.Le voyant LED reste fixe une fois connecté.

3.Bouton C : active I'interface vocale GameChat (Switch).

4.La prise casque 3,5 mm fonctionne uniquement en mode filaire.
Reconnexion / Veille / Déconnexion

1.Appui court sur Home : reconnexion automatique.

2.La manette se met en veille :

3.lorsque I'écran de la console s’éteint,

4.aprés 5 minutes sans appui ni mouvement.

5.Maintenir Home 5 secondes : déconnexion Bluetooth.
Indication de charge / batterie faible

Manette éteinte :

1.Les LED 1 a 4 clignotent lentement pendant la charge.

2.Les LED s’éteignent quand la batterie est pleine.

Manette allumée et connectée :

1.Le voyant du canal clignote lentement pendant la charge.

2,11 reste fixe quand la batterie est pleine.

Batterie faible :

1.Le voyant du canal clignote rapidement.

2.1 la batterie est trés faible, la manette passe en veille automatiquement.
Fonction Turbo

1.Appuyer sur un bouton d’action (A/B/X/Y/L/ZL/R/ZR), puis sur Turbo > Turbo
manuel.

2.Refaire la méme manipulation - Turbo automatique.

3 Refaire encore - désactivation du Turbo pour ce bouton.

4.Maintenir Turbo 3 s, puis appuyer sur - : effacer tous les Turbo.

5Turbo+ T / | :régler la vitesse (8 / 12 / 15 Hz, non mémorisée aprés extinction).
Connexion USB (filaire)

+PC : mode X-Input par défaut. Maintenir - et + pour passer en D-Input.

«Switch : connexion USB avec audio casque fonctionnel.

«P3: compatible en USB.

Eclairage RGB

1.Bouton Light :

2.Double-clic : changer de mode.

3.Les réglages ne sont pas mémorisés aprés extinction.
4.Chaque coté suit la couleur de son joystick.

Réglage des vibrations

1.Pendant Putilisation, appuyer sur L / R/ ZL / ZR pour modifier la puissance.

2.Niveaux : Fort > Moyen - Faible > Désactivé (en boucle).

3.Par défaut : puissance maximale au démarrage.

Boutons M1 / M2 (programmables)

1.Par défaut: M1 = ZR, M2 = ZL.

2 Maintenir M1 ou M2 + bouton M > appuyer sur un ou plusieurs boutons - appuyer de
nouveau sur M1/M2 pour enregistrer.

3MI1+ M2+ M (3s): réinitialisation.

4.Fonction spéciale : possibilité de lancer une répétition automatique avec le bouton T
(comme un auto-turbo).

Réinitialisation matérielle

1.En cas de dysfonctionnement, appuyer dans le trou Reset avec un objet pointu.

Mise a jour

1.Mise & jour possible via un logiciel sur notre site www.deep-explorer.com

Manuale d’'uso

Connessione Bluetooth

Impostare il selettore su:

NS > Switch / Switch 2

AN - Android (nome Bluetooth: Gamepad)

PC > PC/iOS (nome Bluetooth: Xbox Wireless Controller)

1.Tenere premuto Home per 3 secondi per entrare in modalita di associazione.
211 LED resta fisso una volta connesso.

3.Pulsante C: attiva I'interfaccia vocale GameChat (Switch).

4.11 jack audio da 3,5 mm funziona solo in modalita cablata.

Ri jone / Standby / Di

1.Pressione breve su Home: riconnessione automatica.

2.11 controller entra in standby:

quando lo schermo della console si spegne

dopo 5 minuti senza pressioni o movimenti.

3.Tenere premuto Home per 5 secondi: disconnessione Bluetooth.
Indicazione di carica / Batteria scarica

Controller spento:

LILED 1-4 lampeggiano lentamente durante la carica.

2.1 LED si spengono quando la batteria ¢ carica.

Controller acceso e connesso:

LIILED del canale lampeggia lentamente durante la carica.

2.Resta fisso quando la batteria & carica.

Batteria scarica:

LILLED del canale lampeggia rapidamente.

2.Se la batteria & molto scarica, il controller entra automaticamente in standby.
Funzione Turbo

1.Premere un pulsante azione (A/B/X/Y/L/ZL/R/ZR), poi Turbo -» Turbo manuale.
2.Ripetere > Turbo automatico.

3.Ripetere ancora > disattivazione del Turbo per quel pulsante.
4.Tenere Turbo 3 s, poi premere —: cancella tutti i Turbo.

5.Turbo+ T / i:rego]a la velocita (8 / 12 / 15 Hz, non memorizzata dopo lo
spegnimento).

Connessione USB (cablata)

«PC: modalitad X-Input predefinita. Tenere - e + per passare a D-Input.
«Switch: audio cuffie disponibile via USB.

«P3: compatibile via USB.

Tlluminazione RGB

1.Pulsante Light.

2.Doppio clic: cambia modalita.

3.Le impostazioni non vengono memorizzate dopo lo spegnimento.
4.0gni lato segue il colore del proprio joystick.
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Regolazione vibrazione

1.Durante 'uso, premere L/ R/ ZL / ZR per modificare la potenza.

2.Livelli: Forte > Medio - Debole > Disattivato (in ciclo).

3.Predefinito: potenza massima all'avvio.

Pulsanti M1 / M2 (programmabili)

1.Predefinito: M1 = ZR, M2 = ZL.

2.Tenere M1 0 M2 + pulsante M > premere uno o piti pulsanti > premere di nuovo M1/
M2 per salvare.

3.M1 + M2 + M (3 s): ripristino.

4.Funzione speciale: possibilita di avviare una ripetizione automatica con il pulsante T
(tipo auto-turbo).

Reset hardware

1.In caso di malfunzionamento, premere nel foro Reset con un oggetto appuntito.
Aggiornamento

1.Aggiornamento possibile tramite software sul sito: www.deep-explorer.com.
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Bedienungsanleitung

Bluetooth-Verbindung

Den Schalter einstellen auf:

NS > Switch / Switch 2

AN > Android (Bluetooth-Name: Gamepad)

PC > PC/iOS (Bluetooth-Name: Xbox Wireless Controller)

1.Home 3 Sekunden gedriickt halten, um den Kopplungsmodus zu starten.
2.Die LED leuchtet dauerhaft, sobald die Verbindung hergestellt ist.
3.Taste C: aktiviert die Sprachfunktion GameChat (Switch).

4.Die 3,5-mm-Klinkenbuck kti
Wiederverbindung / Standby / Trennen
1.Kurz Home driicken: automatische Wiederverbindung.
2.Der Controller geht in den Standby:

3.wenn sich der Konsolenbildschirm ausschaltet,

4.nach 5 Minuten ohne Eingabe oder Bewegung.

5.Home 5 Sekunden gedriickt halten: Bluetooth-Trennung.
Ladeanzeige / Niedriger Akkustand

Controller ausgeschaltet:

LLED 1-4 blinken langsam wihrend des Ladevorgangs.
2.LEDs gehen aus, wenn der Akku voll ist.

nur im Kabel
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Controller eingeschaltet und verbunden:

1.Die Kanal-LED blinkt langsam wihrend des Ladens.

2.Sie leuchtet dauerhaft bei vollem Akku.

Niedriger Akkustand:

1.Die Kanal-LED blinkt schnell.

2.Bei sehr niedrigem Akkustand wechselt der Controller automatisch in den Standby.
Turbo-Funktion

L.Aktionstaste (A/B/X/Y/L/ZL/R/ZR) driicken, dann Turbo -+ manueller Turbo.
2.Wiederholen > Auto-Turbo.

3.Erneut wiederholen > Turbo fiir diese Taste deaktivieren.

4.Turbo 3 Sek. halten, dann - driicken: alle Turbo-Einstellungen lschen.

5.Turbo+ T / | : Geschwindigkeit einstellen (8 / 12/ 15 Hz, wird nach dem Ausschalten
nicht gespeichert).

USB-Verbindung (Kabel)

+PC: Standard X-Input. - und + gedriickt halten fiir D-Input.

«Switch: Headset-Audio iiber USB verfiigbar.

+P3: USB-kompatibel.

RGB-Beleuchtung

1.Taste Light.

2.Doppelklick: Modus wechseln.

3.Einstellungen werden nach dem Ausschalten nicht gespeichert.

4.Jede Seite folgt der Farbe ihres Joysticks.

Vibrationsstirke einstellen

1.Wihrend der Nutzung L/ R/ ZL / ZR driicken, um die Stirke zu @ndern.

2.Stufen: Stark > Mittel > Schwach > Aus (im Wechsel).

3.Standard: maximale Stirke beim Einschalten.

M1/ M2-Tasten (programmierbar)

1.Standard: M1 = ZR, M2 = ZL.

2.M1 oder M2 + M gedriickt halten > gewiinschte Taste(n) driicken > erneut M1/M2 driicken
zum Speichern.

3.M1+ M2 + M (3 5): Zuriicksetzen.

4.Spezialfunktion: automatische Wiederholung mit der T-Taste (wie Auto-Turbo).
Hardware-Reset

1.Bei ion mit einem spitzen G d in das Reset-Loch driicken.
Update

1.Update méglich iiber die Software auf: www.deep-explorer.com.
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Manual de uso

Conexi6n Bluetooth

Colocar el selector en:

NS - Switch / Switch 2

AN 5 Android (nombre Bluetooth: Gamepad)

PC > PC/iOS (nombre Bluetooth: Xbox Wireless Controller)
1.Mantener presionado Home durante 3 segundos para entrar en modo de emparejamiento.
2.EI LED queda fijo cuando la conexion es correcta.

3.Botén C: activa la funcién de voz GameChat (Switch).

4.El jack de 3,5 mm funciona solo en modo con cable.

Reconexién / Reposo / Desconexién

1.Pulsacién corta en Home: reconexién automtica.

2.EI mando entra en reposo:

3.cuando la pantalla de la consola se apaga,

4.después de 5 minutos sin pulsaciones ni movimiento.

5.Mantener Home 5 segundos: desconexion Bluetooth.

Indicador de carga / Baterfa baja

Mando apagado:

1.Los LED 1-4 parpadean lentamente durante la carga.

2.Los LED se apagan cuando la baterfa estd completa.

Mando encendido y conectado:

1.EILED del canal parpadea lentamente durante la carga.

2.Permanece fijo cuando la bateria esta completa.

Batera baja:

1L LED del canal parpadea rapidamente.

2.8i la bateria es muy baja, el mando entra autométicamente en reposo.
Funcién Turbo

1.Pulsar un boton de accion (A/B/X/Y/L/ZL/R/ZR) y luego Turbo -+ Turbo manual.
2.Repetir > Turbo automatico.

3.Repetir otra vez > desactivar el Turbo para ese botén.

4.Mantener Turbo 3 s y pulsar —: borrar todos los Turbo.

5.Turbo+ T / | : ajustar la velocidad (8 / 12 / 15 Hz, no se guarda al apagar).
Conexién USB (con cable)

+PC: modo X-Input por defecto. Mantener - y + para cambiar a D-Input.
«Switch: audio de auriculares disponible por USB.

«P3: compatible por USB.

Tluminacién RGB

1.Bot6n Light.

2.Doble clic: cambiar el modo.

3.Los ajustes no se guardan al apagar.

4.Cada lado sigue el color de su joystick.

Ajuste e vibracion

1.Durante el uso, pulsar L / R/ ZL / ZR para cambiar la potencia.

2. Niveles: Fuerte > Medio » Débil > Apagado (en ciclo).

3.Por defecto: potencia méxima al encender.

Botones M1 / M2 (programables)

1.Por defecto: M1 = ZR, M2 = ZL.

2Mantener M1 0 M2 + botén M - pulsar uno o varios botones - volver a pulsar M1/M2 para
guardar.

3.M1 + M2 + M (3 5): restablecer.

4.Funcién especial: repeticién automtica con el botén T (tipo auto-turbo).
Reinicio fisico

1.En caso de fallo, presionar el orificio Reset con un objeto puntiagudo.
Actualizacién

1.Actualizacién posible mediante el software en: www.deep-explorer.com.

User Manual
Bluetooth Connection
Set the switch to:
NS > Switch / Switch 2
AN > Android (Bluetooth name: Gamepad)
PC > PC/i0OS (Bluetooth name: Xbox Wireless Controller)
1. Hold Home for 3 seconds to enter pairing mode.
2. The LED stays solid once connected.
3. Cbutton: activates GameChat voice feature (Switch).
4. The 3.5 mm headset jack works only in wired mode
Reconnection / Sleep / Disconnect
1. Short press Home: automatic reconnection.
2. The controller enters sleep mode:
3. when the console screen turns off,
4. after 5 minutes without button press or motion.
5. Hold Home for 5 seconds: Bluetooth disconnect.
Charging Indicator / Low Battery
Controller powered off:
1. LEDs 1-4 blink slowly while charging.
2. LEDs turn off when fully charged.
Controller powered on and connected:
1. The channel LED blinks slowly while charging.
2. Tt stays solid when fully charged.
Low battery:
1.The channel LED blinks rapidly.
2.If the battery is very low, the controller enters sleep mode automatically.
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Turbo Function
1. Press an action button (A/B/X/Y/L/ZL/R/ZR) then press Turbo > Manual Turbo.
2. Repeat > Auto Turbo.
3. Repeat again > Disable Turbo for that button.
4. Hold Turbo for 3 seconds, then press - to clear all Turbo settings.
5. Turbo+ T / | to adjust speed (8 / 12/ 15 Hz, not saved after power off).
'USB Connection (Wired)
1. PC: Default X-Input mode. Hold - and + to switch to D-Input.
2. Switch: Headset audio available via USB.
3. P3: Compatible via USB.
RGB Lighting
1. Light button.
2. Double-click: change mode.
3. Settings are not saved after power off.
4. Each side follows the color of its joystick.
Vibration Adjustment
1. During use, press L/ R/ ZL / ZR to adjust strength.
2. Levels: Strong > Medium > Weak - Off (cycle).
3. Default: maximum strength at startup.
M1/ M2 Buttons (Programmable)
. Default: M1 = ZR, M2 = ZL.
Hold M1 or M2 + M button - press one or more buttons -> press M1/M2 again to save.
M1+ M2+ M (3 5): reset.
. Special feature: automatic repeat using the T button (like auto-turbo).

v

Hardware Reset

In case of malfunction, press the Reset hole with a sharp object.
Update

Update available via the software on: www.deep-explorer.com
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Bluetooth-forbindelse

NS > Switch / Switch 2

AN > Android (Bluetooth-navn: Gamepad)

PC > PC/i0S (Bluetooth-navn: Xbox Wireless Controller)
Hold Home nede i 3 sekunder for at starte parringstilstand.

LED’en lyser konstant, nar forbindelsen er oprettet.
C-knappen aktiverer semmefunktionen GameChat (Switch).
3,5 mm headsetstikket fungerer kun i kablet tilstand.
Genforbindelse / Standby / Afbrydelse

Tryk kort p Home: automatisk genforbindelse. — 8 —

Controlleren gar i standby:

nir konsollens skeerm slukkes,

efter 5 minutter uden tryk eller bevagelse.

Hold Home nede i 5 sekunder: afbryd Bluetooth-forbindelsen.
Opladningsindikator / Lavt batteri

Controller slukket:

LED 1-4 blinker langsomt under opladning.

LED’erne slukker, nir batteriet er fuldt opladet.

Controller teendt og forbundet:

Kanal-LED'en blinker langsomt under opladning.

Den lyser konstant, nar batteriet er fuldt opladet.

Lavt batteri

Kanal-LED'en blinker hurtigt.

Hvis batteriet er meget lavt, gér controlleren automatisk i standby.
Turbo-funktion

Tryk pd en handlingsknap (A/B/X/Y/LIZL/R/ZR) og derefter pa Turbo > Manuel Turbo.
Gentag > Auto Turbo.

Gentag igen > Deaktiver Turbo for denne knap.

Hold Turbo nede i 3 sekunder, og tryk derefter pa - for at slette alle Turbo-indstillinger.
Turbo + T/ | for at justere hastigheden (8 / 12/ 15 Hz, gemmes ikke efter slukning).
USB-forbindelse (kabel)

PC: Standard X-Input. Hold - og + nede for at skifte til D-Input.

Switch: Headset-lyd tilgeengelig via USB.

P3: Kompatibel via USB.

RGB-belysning

Light-knap.

Dobbeltklik: skift tilstand.

Indstillinger gemmes ikke efter slukning.

Hver side folger farven pa sin joystick.

Justering af vibration

Under brug, tryk pa L/ R/ ZL / ZR for at zendre styrken.

Niveauer: Stark > Mellem - Svag > Fra (i cyklus).

Standard: maksimal styrke ved opstart.

M1 / M2-knapper (programmerbare)

Standard: M1 = ZR, M2 = ZL.

Hold M eller M2 + M-knap nede > tryk pa en eller flere knapper > tryk igen pa M1/M2 for at
gemme.

M1 + M2 + M (3 sek.): nulstilling.

Seerlig funktion: automatisk gentagelse med T-knappen (som auto-turbo).
Hardware-nulstilling

Ved fejl, tryk i Reset-hullet med en spids genstand.
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